
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

EiS 12

N0 13

Z oU 14
w m

a.'° 15
U_ M

o m
W

J
16

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO 35395

35395
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35395 is made and

entered, as of July 14, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on August 20, 2019, 
by and between GHD INC., a California corporation ("Consultant"), with a place of business

at 320 Goddard Way, Suite 200, Irvine, California 92618, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, 
a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 
35395 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed, on-call

consulting services for street design projects in an amount not to exceed One Million
Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a period of three ( 3) years with the option to extend for two ( 2) 
additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
add Three Million Dollars ($ 3,000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four Million
Dollars ($ 4,000,000); and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2021, City Council authorized Increasing the
aggregate agreement amount by Twenty Million Dollars ($ 20,000,000) for a revised

aggregate agreement amount not to exceed Thirty Million Dollars ($ 30,000,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to add Five Million Dollars ($ 5, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Nine Million
Dollars ($9,000,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year
period, attach an updated rate sheet, and update the City Representative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2. TERM, The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

Y51;bg A1" 5689
1

01415135.DOCX



11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9. 

10

11

8
z LL 12
Cr

0 13

U 00) 
U S2 14

m

315

WPI c 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

October 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on September 30, 2023, unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is
completed sooner. The term may be extended for one ( 1) additional one-year period, at
the discretion of the City Manager." 

2. The Rates in Exhibit " B" to the Agreement are hereby amended in
accordance with Exhibit "B- 1 ", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

3. 
The City Representative in Exhibit " C" to the Agreement is hereby

amended in accordance with Exhibit " C- 111, attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Agreement No. 35395 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect. 

VS1: b9 A19.05689
71415136.DOCX

K



a

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

zEw 12
M rnfo

ON
L W

13

2 o¢ 14
LU

a C 15

Ui''.
W d n

Li j
L0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above, 

V31 6p A 19, 0500 9
01416135 OOU

August 2 , 2022

Augustl 2022

GHD INa Califor ' a corporation

By
P. 

Name Bill Silva

Title Vice President

By, -- 
Name J. Duncan Findlay
Title Secretary

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By 04,111, 11 J.  
City Manager

City" EYFCUTED PUMUANT
GTION 301 QF

This Third Amendment to Agreement No, 3 3, IffpnMTRto form on

e"' rT i _ 2022. 

CHARLES PARKIN, CityAttorney

By
Deputy

3



Exhibit B- 1

Rates or Charges Update



GHD

Principal III - QC Manager, 310' 

Principal [ I_- QC Manager 298

Principal I - QC Manager 281

Senior Project Manager III 270

Senior Project Manager II 258

Senior Project Manager 1 247

Project Manager III 241

Project Manager II 230

Project Manager l 218
Senior Engineer III 235

Senior Engineer 11 23p

Senior Engineer 1 224

Project Engineer 111 212
Project Engineer II 201
Project Engineer 1 289
Staff Engineer III 178

Staff Engineer II 166

Staff Engineer 1 155

Designers 11 172
Designer. II 155
Designer 1 138
Drafter III 166

Drafter II 149
Drafter 1 132

Traffic Engineer 111 270
Traffic Engineer II 247

Traffic Engineer I 224

Structural Engineer III 275
Structural Engineer III 258

Structural Engineer 1 230

Landscape Architect III 218

Landscape Architect it 184

Landscape Architect 1 149

Planner III 218
Planner 11 184

Planner 1 149
Geotechnical Engineer 111 241

Geotechnical Engineer II 230

Geotechnical Engineer 1 212

Project Assistant III 120

Project Assistant li 109

Project Assistant 1 92



Exhibit - 

City' s Representative: 

Keith Hoey, 

Assistant City Engineer
r

562/ 570-6586


