
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

i 12
Ix

pIxate13 % 

OW14

S

tugrm156201' 
gig 16

09e 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35395

35395
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36395 Is made and

entered, as of May 31, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on August 20, 2019, 

by and between GHD INC., a California corporation (" Consultant°), with a place of business
at 4747 North 22nd Street, Suite 200, Phoenix, Arizona 85016, and the CITY OF LONG

BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 
35395 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed, on-call

consulting services for street design projects in an amount not to exceed One Million
Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a period of three ( 3) years with the option to extend for two (2) 
additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to add Three Million

Dollars ($ 3,000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four Million Dollars ($ 4,000,000); 

I and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to add Five

Million Dollars ($ 5,000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Nine Million Dollars

9,000,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the term

11 to September 30, 2023, attach an updated rate sheet, and update the City Representative; 

IM
WHEKeAS, the term of the Agreement using

24 final one-year period option, and attach an updated rates sheet; 

25 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

26 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

27 1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

28 " 2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

1
181: QA18Ml



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z 12
0= 

k90 13a Ya

y 141
W° m

auL 15
U m

w° 
W

16

u.Q39

0° 0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

October 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11; 59 p. m, on September 30, 2024, unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

2. The Rates in Exhibit " B- 1" of the Third Amendment to the Agreement

are hereby amended In accordance with Exhibit " B- 2", attached hereto and Incorporated

with this reference. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35395 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

c 1Ln — , 2023

V N r: t -- . 
2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

VSI: 4Ai" 5908

91529935.00M

L—, 2023

GHD

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporati_on

8y \/ yr VLGGCv JJc' 4riyril
City Manager

city. 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 35395 is approved as to form on
e 2 2023. 

DAWN MCINTOSH, Cit Attorney

By  -- 
Deputy

2



Exhibit B- 2

Rates or Charges



r

PMOR

October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024

Princtpal III' QCManager 33s

Principal II - QC Manager 322

Principal 'I -QC Manager 303

Senior Project Manager III 292

Senfor Project Manager 11 279

Senior Project Manager 1 267

Project Manager If[ 260

Project Manager 11 248

Project Manager 235

Senior Engineer III 254

Senior Engineer11 248

Senior Engineer 1 242

ProjectEn ineer 111 ' 229

Project Engineer 11 217

Project Engineer 1 204

Staff Engineer 111 192

Staff Engineer II 179

Staff Engineer 1 167

Designer III 186 ^: 

Designer. 11 167

Designer 1 149 I

Drafter III 179

Drafter 11 161 1

Drafter 143

Traffic: Engineer III 292

Traffic Engineer 11 267

Traffic Engineer! 

Structural Engineer 111 297

Structural Engineer fit. 279

Structural Engineer 1 248

Landscape ArchitectUt 235

Landscape Architect 11 199

Landscape Architect 1 161

Planner III 23S

Planner 11 199

Planner 1 161

Geotechnical Engineer III 260

Geotechnical Engineer 11 248

Geotechnleal Engineer [ 224

Project Assistant 111 130

Project: Assistant 11 118

Project Assistant 1 99


